H Leicestershire
County Council
Meeting: Development Control and Regulatory Board
Date/Time: Thursday, 12 November 2020 at 2.00 pm
Location: Microsoft Teams Video link.

Contact: Mr E. Walters (Tel: 0116 3052583)

Email: euan.walters@leics.gov.uk

Membership

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (Chairman)

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Mr. L. Phillimore CC
Mr. B. Crooks CC Mrs. J. Richards CC
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC  Mrs. M. Wright CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC

Please note: The Development Control and Regulatory Board meeting on Thursday 12
November 2020 at 2:00pm will not be open to the public in line with Government
advice on public gatherings.

This meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via YouTube:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzGOW,jejrOtQ.

AGENDA
ltem
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020. (Pages 3 - 6)
2. Question Time.

3. Questions asked by Members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).

4. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take
as urgent elsewhere on the agenda.

5. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

6. Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire ° LE3 8RA ° Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.leics.gov.uk/local democracy



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWFpwBLs6MnUzG0WjejrQtQ

10.

11.

Reports of the Chief Executive on Planning Applications - County Council
Applications.

2020/1191/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0111/LCC) - Leicestershire County (Pages 7 - 28)
Council - Development of a Waste Transfer Station - Part Plot 6,
Interlink Way South, Bardon Industrial Estate, Bardon Hill.

Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 1 July 2020 to 30 September  (Pages 29 -
2020. 30)

Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.
Dates of future meetings.

Future meetings are scheduled to take place at 2:00pm on the
following dates:

10 December 2020;
11 February 2021;
11 March 2021;

15 April 2021,

10 June 2021,

15 July 2021;

12 August 2021,

9 September 2021;
14 October 2021;
11 November 2021;
9 December 2021.

Chairman's announcements.



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

3 Agenda ltem 1

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County
Hall, Glenfield and via Microsoft Teams video link on Thursday, 8 October 2020.

PRESENT

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair)

Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC Mr. L. Phillimore CC
Mr. B. Crooks CC Mrs. J. Richards CC
Mr. T. Gillard CC Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC
Mr. D. Harrison CC Mrs. M. Wright CC
Mr. J. Kaufman CC Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC

Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube.

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020.

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020 were taken as read, confirmed
and signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
34.

Questions asked by Members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgent items for consideration.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

It was noted that all members who were members of a Parish, Town or District Council,
or Liaison Committee would have personal interests in applications which related to
areas covered by those authorities.

No declarations were made.



34.

35.

36.

4

Presentation of petitions under Standing Order 35.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
35.

2020/0657/03 (2020/CM/0045/LCC) - Mr Brian McCabe - Change of use from Mechanical
Biological Treatment (MBT) facility to a Material Recovery Facility (MRF); increase of
waste throughput to 150,000 tonnes per annum; revision to operating hours and minor
ancillary revisions to site infrastructure - Land And Buildings, Gibbet Lane, Shawell.

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda
ltem 7°, is filed with these minutes.

In accordance with the procedure for making representations to the Board Edmund Hunt
(Cotesbach Parish Council), Howard Jones (Shawell Parish Meeting) and Kate Baughan
(Campaign Group) all spoke against the proposals, and Matthew Lawman (AA
Environmental Ltd) spoke on behalf of the applicant.

The local member Mr. B. L. Pain CC raised concerns regarding environmental issues
such as flies, odour and noise and stated that it was an inappropriate location for the
facility and he supported the officer's recommendation.

Board members raised concerns that the odour assessment had been a desk based one
using modelled projections and did not involve testing on the actual site. The Chief
Executive confirmed that odour was not the reason he was recommending that the
application be refused.

RESOLVED:

That the application 2020/0657/03 (2020/CM/0045/LCC) be refused.

Reason for decision

The proposed development would result in a strategic facility on a greenfield site in a
remote rural location, contrary to policy W3 of the Leicestershire Minerals and Waste
Local Plan. The site is poorly located in respect to waste arisings and to sustainable
transport choices. The proposal lacks any demonstrable colocation benefits and involves
the exportation of the vast majority of waste outputs by HGV to distant and dispersed
locations. Furthermore, it has not been demonstrated as to why the facility could not be
located in the urban areas. Therefore, the application, if approved would be contrary to
policy W3.

Delegated Decisions Schedule July 2020 to September 2020.

The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda
item 8’ is filed with these minutes.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.



37. Chairman's announcements.

The Chairman advised that the next meeting of the Board would take place on 12
November 2020 at 2:00pm.

2.00 -3.00 pm CHAIRMAN
08 October 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



/ Agenda Item 7

2020-1191-07 (2020-REG3-MA-0111-LCC)

Leicestershire
County Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD

12'" NOVEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

COUNTY MATTER

PART A - SUMMARY REPORT

APP.NO. & DATE: 2020/1191/07 (2020/REG3/MA/0111/LCC) — 7™ August
2020
PROPOSAL: Proposed new Waste Transfer Station including waste

building, external bays with canopy, ancillary office and
welfare accommodation, car parking and access, plant
room and sprinkler tanks, weighbridges, photovoltaic roof
panels, external lighting and CCTV, hard and soft
landscaping and  associated infrastructure and
engineering works.

LOCATION: Part of Plot 6, Interlink Way South, Bardon Industrial
Estate, Bardon Hill, Leicestershire. LE67 1PG.

APPLICANT: Leicestershire County Council

MAIN ISSUES: Highway impacts and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit subject to the conditions outlined in Appendix A.

Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedures

Mr. M.B. Wyatt CC & Mr. P. Bedford CC

Officer to Contact

Mr. O. Meek
Email: planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk



mailto:planningcontrol@leics.gov.uk

2020-1191-07 (2020-REG3-MA-0111-LCC)

Location of Development

1.

The site is located to the south of Interlink Way South and forms the eastern
part of the undeveloped Plot 6 within the Bardon industrial estate. There are
large industrial buildings to the east, north (beyond
[...]
nt would provide a significant benefit to the
community through reduced waste to landfill, increased recycling rates and
through the increase in bulking capacity.

Subject to the conditions proposed in the Appendix to this report it is
considered that the proposal will not generate any unacceptable impacts and is
recommended for approval.



20

2020-1191-07 (2020-REG3-MA-0111-LCC)

Recommendation

A.

B.

Permit subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A.

To endorse, as required by The Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) Order 2015 (as amended), a summary of;

a. How Leicestershire County Council has worked with the applicant in a
positive and proactive manner:

b. In dealing with the application and reaching a decision account has
been taken of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy
Framework, which advises that planning authorities should approach
decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative way and
work proactively with applicants to secure developments that will
improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area,
by seeking to approve applications for sustainable development where
possible.



21

2020-1191-07 (2020-REG3-MA-0111-LCC)

Conditions

Appendix

Scope of Development

1. The development hereby approved shall be commenced no later than three
years from the date of this permission.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to comply with the requirements of
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 (as amended).

2. Unless otherwise required by this permission the development shall be carried
out in accordance with the following:

a) planning application reference 2020/1191/07 (2020/REG3/MA/0111/LCC)
and the accompanying Planning Statement dated August 2020;
b) The following documents:

Environmental Noise Impact Assessment dated July 2020;

Fire Safety Strategy Report dated July 2020;

Dust Management Plan dated July 2020;

Noise Management Plan dated July 2020;

Odour Ma
[...]
investigation
and if relevant, any mitigation measures taken.

Reason: To ensure that the Waste Planning Authority is made aware of all
complaints made about operations at the site and actions (if any) taken to
reduce the impacts of the development.

Miscellaneous

22.

Prior to the first use of the site as a waste transfer station, funding for an off-site
tree planting scheme, on behalf of the National Forest Company, as set out in
the applicant’s letter dated 2nd November 2020, shall be implemented. Written
confirmation that the funding for this scheme has been paid to the National
Forest Company shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority before the
waste transfer station is first brought into use.

Reason: To ensure that adequate tree planting takes place in accordance with
the provisions of the National Forest Planting Guidelines and that biodiversity
losses from developing the site are minimised in accordance with Policy DM3 of
the LMWLP.



29

Agenda Item 8

M County Council

Leicestershire

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND REGULATORY BOARD

12" NOVEMBER 2020

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

DELEGATED ENFORCEMENT NOTICES ISSUED

15t JULY 2020 — 30" SEPTEMBER 2020

Enforcement Details of person -
: Description Delegated
Reference notice was served on
Tarmac Trading Limited | Breach of Condition Notice (BCN)
Portland House requiring a surfaced footway "
Bickenhill Lane between Newbold Verdon and 4" August
2020/BoC/0001/ENF Solihull The Windmill Inn to be Served 2020
Birmingham constructed within 4 months of

B37 7BQ

the date of the notice.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020.
	7 2020/1191/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0111/LCC) - Leicestershire County Council - Development of a Waste Transfer Station - Part Plot 6, Interlink Way South, Bardon Industrial Estate, Bardon Hill.
	8 Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control and Regulatory Board held at County 
Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 12 November 2020.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. G. Coxon CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. I. E. G. Bentley CC 
Mr. M. H. Charlesworth CC 
Mr. B. Crooks CC 
Mr. D. A. Gamble CC 
Mr. T. Gillard CC 
Mr. D. Harrison CC 
 

Mr. W. Liquorish JP CC 
Mrs. J. Richards CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mrs. M. Wright CC 
Mr. M. B. Wyatt CC 
 

Note: The meeting was not open to the public in line with Government advice on 
public gatherings however the meeting was broadcast live via YouTube. 

 
 

38. Minutes of the previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

39. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
34. 
 

40. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

41. Urgent items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

42. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

43. Presentation of petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 



 
 

 

2 

44. 2020/1191/07 (2020/Reg3Ma/0111/LCC) - Leicestershire County Council - Development 
of a Waste Transfer Station - Part Plot 6, Interlink Way South, Bardon Industrial Estate, 
Bardon Hill.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In accordance with the procedures for making representations to the Board Andrew 
Harper, Team Manager – Waste and Environment, Programme and Resources, 
Leicestershire County Council spoke as the applicant. 
 
The local member Mr. M.B. Wyatt CC stated that he had concerns about whether the 
proposal would be carbon neutral and submitted that if the application was granted there 
would be increased traffic and air pollution on Bardon Road. Mr Wyatt CC questioned 
whether the traffic for the application site could be required to use a route other than 
Bardon Road. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that the proposal included a range of sustainable 
construction features including natural light to the building and solar panels. However, 
there was no policy requirement that these types of developments must be carbon 
neutral for planning permission to be granted. 
 
In response to the question from Mr M.B. Wyatt CC the Director of Environment and 
Transport stated that it would not be appropriate to agree a route that encouraged HGVs 
to travel further as this would cause increased carbon emissions.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the application be permitted subject to the conditions nos. 1-22 as set out in 

the appendix to the report;  
 
(b) That the Board confirms (as required by the Town and Country Planning 

(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) that in 
dealing with the application the County Council worked in a positive and proactive 
manner, taking account of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

45. Delegated Enforcement Notices issued 1 July 2020 to 30 September 2020.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive, a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

46. Dates of future meetings.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That future meetings of the Board take place on the following dates all at 2.00pm: 
 
10 December 2020; 



 
 

 

3 

11 February 2021; 
11 March 2021; 
15 April 2021; 
10 June 2021; 
15 July 2021; 
12 August 2021; 
9 September 2021; 
14 October 2021; 
11 November 2021; 
9 December 2021. 
 
 

     2.00  - 2.25 pm CHAIRMAN 
    12 November 2020 

 


